
Country Function Affiliation Postal Address Telephone Mobile Email Email_2

Albania Ervin Toçi PI Institute of Public Health rr. Aleksander Moisiu Nr. 80, Tirana ervintoci@yahoo.com ervintoci@gmail.com

Armenia Suren Nazinyan PI National Institute of Health 
Komitas ave. 49/4, Yerevan, Republic 
of Armenia

 +37410237134 +37494236544, snazinyan@gmail.com suren.nazinyan@yahoo.com

Austria Julian Strizek PI Gesundheit Österreich GmbH (GÖG)
Stubenring 6, 1010 Wien

+43 1 515 61 148 +43 699 11082554 Julian.Strizek@goeg.at

Alfred Uhl
Additional 
collaborator / 
Associated PI

Gesundheit Österreich GmbH (GÖG)
Stubenring 6, 1010 Wien

+43 1 515 61 115 +43 650 2888883 Alfred.Uhl@goeg.at

Azerbaijan Tair Faradov PI International Center for Social Research (ICSR) TFaradov@gmail.com

Rufat Efendiyev PI
Institute of Economy, Azerbaijan National 
Academy of Sciences (ANAS)  

H.Javid ave. 115, Baku, Azerbaijan +994125372278 (ext. 125) +994557771777 ERufat@gmail.com rufik@hotmail.com

Belgium Patrick Lambrecht PI
Departement Clinical and Lifespan Psychology - 
Free University Brussels (VUB)

C242b, Pleinlaan 2, B-1050 Brussel + 32 2 476 97 81 Patrick.Lambrecht@vub.ac.be Vlaspad@vub.ac.be

Bosnia and Herzegovina (Federation 
of Bosnia and Herzegovina)

Aida Pilav Pl Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina +387 61 170 409 idanap@bih.net.ba

Bosnia and Herzegovina (Republic of 
Srpska)

Sladjana Siljak PI Public Health Institute of Republic of Srpska Jovana Ducica 1, 78 000 Banja Luka +387 51 491648 +387 65 722 802 sladjanaps@gmail.com

Croatia Iva Pejnović Franelić PI

Mental Health Promotion and Addiction 
Prevention Department with Counselling Centre 
Division of Health Promotion, Croatian Institute 
of Public Health

Rockefellerova 7, HR-10000 Zagreb +385 1 4863 354  iva.franelic@hzjz.hr

Cyprus Kyriakos Veresies PI
Cyprus Monitoring Centre for Drugs and Drug 
Addiction / CAC

9 Roumelis, 
6036 Larnaca, Cyprus.

+357 24620372 +357 99659659 clinic@veresies.com

Czech Republic Ladislav Csémy PI National Institute of Mental Health Topolova 748, 250 67 Klecany +420 283 088 430 csemy@nudz.cz 

Pavla Chomynová Co-PI

(1) Czech National Monitoring Centre for Drugs 
and Addiction, Office of the Government of the 
Czech Republic and (2) National Institute of 
Mental Health

(1) Nabrezi E. Benese 4, Prague 1, CZ-
11801, (2) Topolova 748, Klecany, CZ-
25067

(1) +420 224 003 872 chomynova.pavla@vlada.cz pavla.chomynova@nudz.cz

Estonia Sigrid Vorobjov PI? National Institute for Health Development Hiiu 42, Tallinn 11619 Estonia +372 659 3998 sigrid.vorobjov@tai.ee

Faroe Islands Pál Weihe PI
Department of Occupational Medicine and 
Public Health

Sigmundargøta 5 FO-100 Tórshavn +298 31 66 96 +298 21 66 96 pal@health.fo

Ólavur Jøkladal Associated PI The Faroese Board of Public Health J.C. Svabosgøta 43 FO-100 Tórshavn +298 30 47 00 +298 51 51 55 olavur@folkaheilsa.fo

Finland Kirsimarja Raitasalo PI
Department of Health Alcohol and Drugs Unit 
National Institute for Health and Welfare (THL)

Mannerheimintie 168b (5th floor) P.O. 
Box 30, 00271 Helsinki 

+358 29 524 7005 kirsimarja.raitasalo@thl.fi

France Stanislas Spilka PI
French Monitoring Centre for Drugs and Drug 
Addiction (OFDT)

3 avenue du Stade de France – 93200 
Saint-Denis La Plaine France 

+33141627712 stanislas.spilka@ofdt.fr

Georgia Lela Sturua PI
Head, Non-communicable Diseases Department 
National Center for Disease Control and Public 
Health

Tbilisi 0186, 9 M.Asatiani Str. +995 32 2388946 +995 599 111797 lela.sturua@ncdc.ge

Germany Ludwig Kraus PI IFT Instutut für Therapieforschung Parzivalstr. 25; 80804 Munich +49-89-36080430 kraus@ift.de

Greece

Anna Kokkevi 

Anastasios Fotiou 

PI

Deputy PI 

Head Epidemiology and Psychosocial Research 
Unit, University Mental Health Research Institute 
(UMHRI)
Research associate UMHRI 

2, Soranou tou Efessiou St., Athens 
11527

+30 210 6170014, 15
akokkevi@med.uoa.gr
afotiou@ektepn.gr 

ESPAD Country Contacts



Hungary Zsuzsanna Elekes PI
Corvinus University of Budapest, Institute of 
Sociology and Social Policy

H-1093 Budapest, Közraktár u. 4-6, 
Hungary

+36 30 2122 591 zsuzsanna.elekes@uni-corvinus.hu 

Iceland Ársæll Már Arnarsson Pl
Center for Prevention Studies, University of 
Akureyri

Solborg v/Nordurslod, IS-600 Akureyri, 
Iceland

+354 4608000 +354 8463223 aarnarsson@unak.is

Ireland Luke Clancy PI
TobaccoFree Research Institute Ireland Focas 
Research Institute

DIT Kevin Street, Dublin 8 + 353 1 2601966 +353868364337 lclancy@tri.ie   

Isle of Man Andreea Steriu ESPAD Researcher Public Health & Policy Strang Douglas, Isle of Man, IM4 4RJ +44 7624 416914 sandreea@manx.net

Sabrina Molinaro PI +390503152094 sabrina.molinaro@ifc.cnr.it

Valeria Siciliano Associated PI +390503152094 valeria.siciliano@ifc.cnr.it 

Loredana Fortunato Contact Person +390503152094 loredana.fortunato@ifc.cnr.it

Kosovo (under UNSCR 1244) Mytaher Haskuka PI
Departamenti i Psikologjisë Fakulteti Fliozofik 
Universiteti i Prishtinës "Hasan Prishtina"

+37744257850 mytaher.haskuka@uni-pr.edu mhaskuka@yahoo.com

Klatrina Kelmendi Alternate PI
Departamenti i Psikologjisë Fakulteti Fliozofik 
Universiteti i Prishtinës "Hasan Prishtina"

kaltrina.kelmendi@uni-pr.edu 

Iliriana Ibraj Contact Person +38649227318 dr.iibraj@gmail.com

Latvia Marcis Trapencieris PI
Institute of Philosophy and Sociology, University 
of Latvia

Kalpaka bulv. 4, Riga, LV-1050, Latvia +37122000323 marcis@petijums.lv

Liechtenstein Esther Kocsis PI Amt für Soziale Dienste
Postplatz 2
FL-9494 Schaan

00423-2367268 esther.kocsis@llv.li

Lithuania Tadas Tamosiunas PI
Qualifications and Vocational Education and 
Training Development Centre

Gelezinio Vilko str. 12 LT-03163 
Vilnius,Lithuania

+370 5 249 7126 tadas.tamosiunas@kpmpc.lt

Irena Sutiniene Contact Person
Institute of Sociology
Lithuanian Social Research Centre

Gostauto str. 11, LT-01108 Vilnius, 
Lithuania

 +370 5 2758667 irena.sutiniene@gmail.com

Macedonia, FYR of Silvana Oncheva PI Institute for Public Health
Vladimir Komarov 20/23, Skopje, 1000, 
Republic of Macedonia

389 72 312 321 vanaonce@gmail.com

Malta Sharon Arpa PI Foundation for Social Welfare Services
212, Cannon Road, Santa Venera 
SVR 9034, Malta   

+356 2258 8936 sharon.arpa@gov.mt sharonarpa@gmail.com

Moldova, Republic of Mihai Ciocanu PI Director, National Center of Health Management
3. A.Cosmescu str. , Chisinau , 
Republic of Moldova, MD - 2019

 +373 22727386 mihai.ciocanu@gmail.com

Igor Condrat Contact Person
Deputy Director, National Center of Health 
Management 

3. A.Cosmescu str. , Chisinau , 
Republic of Moldova, MD - 2019

+373 22797375 +37368166998 igor@condrat.md igor.condrat@ms.md

Monaco
Stanislas Spilka

Lionel Galfré

PI

Contact person

Monegasque Institute of Statistics and 
Economic Studies

9, rue du Gabian
98000 Monaco

+377 98 98 98 88 Igalfre@gouv.mc

Montenegro Tatijana Djurisic PI +382 67626123 tatijana.djurisic@ijzcg.me tatijana.djurisic@gmail.com

Ljiljana Golubovic Contact person +382626131 ljiljana.djurisic@ijzcg.me

Netherlands Karin Monshouwer PI Trimbos Institute PO box  725, 3500 AS, Utrecht +31302959387 +31641290376 kmonshouwer@trimbos.nl

Norway Elin K. Bye PI
Norwegian Institute of Public Health, 
Department of Substance Use

PO Box 4404, Nydalen, N-0403 Oslo, 
Norway

+47 21077000 Elin.Bye@fhi.no

+3822020412888Institute of Public Health of Montenegro 
Dzona Dzeksona bb 81000 Podgorica, 
Montenegro

Institute of Clinical Physiology, CNR Via Moruzzi 1, Pisa, ItalyItaly



Poland Janusz Sierosławski PI
Institute of Psychiatry and Neurology 
Department of Studies on Alcoholism and Drug 
Dependencies

Sobieskiego 9 Warsaw  PL-02-957 +48 22 642 75 01 +48 790 805 133 sierosla@ipin.edu.pl

Portugal Fernanda Feijão PI
General-Directorate for Intervention on Addictive 
Behaviours and Dependencies (SICAD) 

Alameda das Linhas de Torres, 117
Edifício Ramiro Ávila, 1.º andar
1750-147 Lisboa

+351 211 119 049 fernanda.feijao@sicad.min-saude.pt

Romania Silvia Florescu PI 
National School of Public Health, Management 
and Professional Development, Bucharest 

31 Vaselor street, Bucharest, Romania +40212523551 Ext 123 florescu.silvia@gmail.com 

Russian Federation Eugenia Kioshkina PI
Moscow Research and Practical Center on 
Addictions

Ul. Lublinskaya, 37/1, Moscow, Russia 
109390

+7 499 178-1769 +7 916 610-7857 epid@list.ru

Konstantin Vyshinskiy Contact person
Moscow Research and Practical Center on 
Addictions

Ul. Lublinskaya, 37/1, Moscow, Russia 
109390

+7 499 178-1769 +7 916 838-7779 vyshinsky@bk.ru konstantin.vyshinsky@gmail.com

Slovak Republic Alojz Nociar PI
St. Elisabeth University of Health and Social 
Work

Palackeho 1, 810 00 Bratislava, Slovak 
Republic

+00421 2 69202842 +421 911 212367 lanociar@r3.roburnet.sk nociar@vssvalzbety.sk

Slovenia Tanja Urdih Lazar PI
Clinical Institute of Occupational, Traffic and 
Sports Medicine

Poljanski nasip 58 1000 Ljubljana, 
Slovenia

+386 1 522 26 92 tanja.urdihlazar@kclj.si

Eva Stergar
ESPAD Researcher / 
Associated PI

Clinical Institute of Occupational, Traffic and 
Sports Medicine

Poljanski nasip 58 1000 Ljubljana, 
Slovenia

eva.stergar@guest.arnes.si

Spain Rosario Sendino Contact Person

Head of the SpanishObservatory on Drugs and 
Drug abuse. government Delegation for the 
National Plan on Drugs. Ministry of Health, 
Social Services and Equality.

Plaza de España, 17 - 28071 Madrid  (+34) 91 822 62 07 rsendino@msssi.es

Begoña Brime
Additional 
collaborator

Head of the SpanishObservatory on Drugs and 
Drug abuse. government Delegation for the 
National Plan on Drugs. Ministry of Health, 
Social Services and Equality.

Plaza de España, 17 - 28071 Madrid  (+34) 91 822 62 16 bbrime@msssi.es

Sweden Håkan Leifman PI CAN
Klara Norra Kyrkogata 34, 10725 
Stockholm, Sweden

+46703432481 hakan.leifman@can.se

Switzerland Gerhard Gmel
Ex-ESPAD 
Researcher /PI

Addiction Switzerland
Avenue de Ruchonnet 14; 1004 
Lausanne Switzerland

++41 21 321 29 549 ggmel@addictionsuisse.ch

Turkey
Nesrin Dilbaz
Yasemin Esen

PI
ESPAD Researcher 
(Contact Person)

Üsküdar university 
Ministry of Family and Social Policy

T. C. Ministry of Family and Social 
Policies
Eskişehir Highway Söğütözü Quarter 
2177.Sokak No: 10 / A
Çankaya / ANKARA.

 + 90 312 705 58 29

nesrin.dilbaz@gmail.com

esenyasemin@gmail.com

Ukraine Olga Balakireva PI

Head of the Department for Monitoring 
of the Social and Economic Transformations, 
Institute for Economy and Forecasting, NAS, 
Ukraine;
Head of the Board, Ukrainian Institute for Social 
Research after Olexander Yaremenko (NGO); 

of. 508, 26, Panasa Myrnogo st., Kiev, 
01011

+380442808305 +380503103147 bon@ief.org.ua bon.smc@gmail.com

United Kingdom Harry Sumnal PI
Centre for Public Health, Liverpool John Moores 
University

Henry Cotton Building, Webster Street, 
Liverpool, L3 2Et, UK

+44 151 231 4516 h.sumnall@ljmu.ac.uk a.m.atkinson@ljmu.ac.uk
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